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to the bar in 1877. His illustrious career as a lawyer was be-
gun in the city of Kewaunee where he was soon recognized as 
a leader in his profession. After leaving Kewaunee he prac-
ticed his chosen profession in Green Bay and Milwaukee. His 
reputation as a lawyer continued to spread and at the time of 
his election as justice of the supreme court in April, 1906, he 
was recognized throughout the state as one of the ablest prac-
titioners in Wisconsin. Formerly a most powerful advocate in 
private practice, his service upon the bench has shown the ut-
most fairness and judicial temper in the careful weighing of 
the real issues in the cases before him. He had devoted his life 
to the study of his profession. He had studied economic ques-
tions carefully and brought to his judicial work not only a mind 
trained in the law and its history, but a comprehension of the 
law as it should be adapted to the needs of society. His death 
has removed from the illustrious high court of this state a jurist 
who fully measured up to the noble stature of the great mcn 
who have adorned it. Now, therefore, in sincere recognition a 
the eminent services of Justice Timlin, be it 

Resolved by the Senate, the Assembly concurring., That this 
memorial be spread upon the journals of both houses and that 
a suitably engrossed copy thereof, duly attested by the signa-
tures of the presiding officers and chief clerks, be transmitted 
to the family of the deceased justice. 

[No. 25, S.] 
JOINT RESOLUTION NO. 7. 

Relating to the protection of migratory birds. 

Wilma:As. There exists a convention between the United 
States and Great Britain for the protection of migratory birds, 
the ratifications whereof were exchanged on December 7, 1916, 
and 

WI LEREAS, There are now before the congress senate bill 7858 
and house bill 20080, both intended to give full force and effect 
to said convention in this country, and 

Wm.:al.:As. The legislatures of the states of Minnesota and 
•Miehigan have before them resolutions memorializing congress 
to promptly enact such nueded legislation, now. therefore, be it 

lltsolvid by the Senate, the Assembly concurring, That this 
legislature of the state of Wisconsin does hereby respectfully 
urge Upon congress that it promptly enact senate bill 7858 or 
house bill 20080 for the protection of migratory birds. 

That the senators and representatives in congress from the 
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state of Wisconsin are respectfully requested to use their in-
fluence and to vote for the passage of such legislation. 

That copies of this resolution, duly attested by the signatures 
of the presiding officers and chief clerks of the two houses, shall 
be transmitted to the president of the senate, to the speaker 
of the house of representatives, and to each of the senators and 
representatives in congress from this state. 

[No. 34, S.] 
JOINT RESOLUTION NO. 8. 

Relating to the public services and death of Hon. Harry Chap- 
man Martin. 

Harry Chapman Martin, formerly a member of the assembly 
and then long a member of the senate and president pro tern-
pore of that body, died at his home in Darlington on February 
twenty-fifth after a long and painful illness. Mr. Martin was 
born near Darlington on December 15, 1854, and was educated 
in the public schools and at the university of Wisconsin. He 
was admitted to the bar in 1881 and continued the active prac-
tice cf his chosen profession up to the time of his last illness. 

Mr. Martin was always interested in public affairs and served 
his community and the state in varied activities. He had been 
county superintendent of schools and president of the school 
board at Darlington; city attorney and mayor of his home city 
and later district attorney of Lafayette county; and a member 
of the Wisconsin nationaLguard for five years. He was an ac-
tive member of the state central committee of his party and a 
delegate to its national convention in 1908. His services to 
this state as a member of the legislature began in the assembly 
in 1895. In 1898 he was elected to the senate and served con-
tinuously as a member of that house until 1914. At the SCA-
sions of 1911 and 1913 he was elected president pro tempore. 

. Mr. Martin had thus given of his best efforts for many years 
as a devoted, capable and efficient public servant. His keenly 
analytical mind and sane judgment made him always a valued 
counsellor; his forward-looking vision gave added strength to 
his long experience in deliberations upon vital questions of 
public policy. Of dignified bearing, yet with a genial and 
kindly nature, he won the genuine love and esteem of his col-
leagues. His death has left a sense of personal loss among the 
ranks of his many friends, and has removed one who had long 
been an effective force for good until illness halted his active 
labors; now, therefore, in sincere recognition of the services of 
Harry Chapman Martin, be it 


